
Tucson Unified School District
Department of Accountability and Research August 15, 2014

Entity Entity/Transaction Type Status 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
2013 

(Revised)
2014

2013 

(8/2/13)

-2 Kindergarten Entry In 4422 4481 4283 4128 4113 3938 3948 4035 3791 4035

-1 Graduation Exit Out 3478 3379 3273 3315 3442 3179 2920 2747 2843 2758

0 Other or Unknown In 713 1082 827 796 731 762 694 654 714 654

0 Other or Unknown Out 3082 3509 3688 3243 2911 3071 2893 3094 2790 2905

1 Charter In 1903 2044 2074 2022 1964 2065 1963 2008 2017 2008

1 Charter Out 2714 2571 2682 2238 2179 2051 2153 2088 2152 1900

2 Detention Facility In 19 22 25 14 11 24 14 17 17

2 Detention Facility Out 17 18 14 14

3 Home School In 103 113 78 81 74 77 81 85 89 85

3 Home School Out 175 169 149 115 91 98 101 96 111 91

4 Non-TUSD Public School In 4001 4022 3849 3785 3472 3277 3416 3402 3145 3402

4 Non-TUSD Public School Out 3724 3453 3400 3056 2655 2567 2591 2701 2401 2566

5 Out of State In 2608 2014 1989 1811 1558 1377 1411 1383 1393 1383

5 Out of State Out 2076 1801 1796 1546 1432 1434 1162 1423 1316 1370

6 Private In 437 408 333 352 332 285 293 268 184 268

6 Private Out 278 194 248 121 105 130 100 103 125 77

7 TUSD School In 61137 60397 60325 57079 55195 53618 51427 50200 48916 50200

7 TUSD School Out 59692 59201 56780 55035 53381 51337 49837 48245 47184 48774

8 Community Based School In 183 163 70 35 29 23 25 19 18 19

8 Community Based School Out 155 122 45 36 24 19 10 17

9 Out of Country In 1147 955 762 794 743 565 553 618 674 618

9 Out of Country Out 657 667 695 583 512 425 365 346 294 338

10 No Previous Schooling In 463 368 366 366 290 253 287 308 272 308

11 Long Term Suspension In 28 238 202 228 232 266 245 180 245

11 Long Term Suspension Out 520 496 357 392 415 325 372 382 298 382

13 ADE Verified Out 27 67 29 86 379 371 466 371

90 W2/S2 - LT Illness Out 21 29 12 18 11 10

91 W5/S5 - Dropout Out 147 216 127 77 101 30

92 W6/S6 - Aged Out Out 11 12

93 W8/S8 - Deceased Out 10 11 18 12 12 12

94 W10/S10 - Detention Out 100 73 76 75 44 87 47 43 20 43

95 W11/S11 - GED Out 82 83 54 79 61 63 32 39 48 39

96 W12/S12 - Vocational School Out

99 Not Coded in Mojave Out 194 98 1774 1447 1321 1550 1380 1518 1299 1582

100 Total Unique Students 70625 69630 68455 65580 63468 61478 59531 58584 57027 58584

Number of Students Transferring In and Out of TUSD Schools by Year and Entity/Transaction Type
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Tucson Unified School District
Department of Accountability and Research August 15, 2014

N % N % N % N % N % N %

-2 Kindergarten Entry In 757 318 2356 127 64 169 3791

-1 Graduation Exit Out 938 204 1476 73 99 53 2843

0 Other or Unknown In 183 73 382 38 12 26 714

0 Other or Unknown Out 634 282 1616 136 44 78 2790

1 Charter In 557 164 1103 94 21 78 2017

1 Charter Out 543 167 1228 98 42 74 2152

2 Detention Facility In

2 Detention Facility Out

3 Home School In 43 24 10 89

3 Home School Out 49 45 111

4 Non-TUSD Public School In 640 291 1937 180 37 60 3145

4 Non-TUSD Public School Out 587 191 1441 99 15 68 2401

5 Out of State In 512 245 494 30 47 65 1393

5 Out of State Out 451 234 471 26 69 65 1316

6 Private In 56 18 92 10 184

6 Private Out 19 92 125

7 TUSD School In 10839 3972 29663 1865 1065 1512 48916

7 TUSD School Out 9996 3970 28879 1859 958 1522 47184

8 Community Based School In 18

8 Community Based School Out 14 17

9 Out of Country In 93 129 391 56 674

9 Out of Country Out 26 229 26 294

10 No Previous Schooling In 48 33 162 18 272

11 Long Term Suspension In 30 31 107 180

11 Long Term Suspension Out 42 50 186 13 298

13 ADE Verified Out 67 22 345 24 466

90 W2/S2 - LT Illness Out 10

91 W5/S5 - Dropout Out

92 W6/S6 - Aged Out Out

93 W8/S8 - Deceased Out

94 W10/S10 - Detention Out 10 20

95 W11/S11 - GED Out 20 20 48

96 W12/S12 - Vocational School Out

99 Not Coded in Mojave Out 377 134 653 33 52 50 1299

100 Total Unique Students 12971 4751 34148 2131 1242 1784 57027

*Unitary Status Plan Ethnicity Coding Rules **Includes July 2013 summer transactions 

Multi-Racial

Total

Number and Percentage of Students by Ethnicity* Transferring In and Out of TUSD Schools by Entity/Transaction Type

Total Transations During the 2013-14 School Year**

Entity Entity/Transaction Type Status
White/Anglo African American Hispanic Native American Asian American
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Tucson Unified School District
Department of Accountability and Research August 15, 2014

N % N % N % N % N % N %

-2 Kindergarten Entry In 858 21% 312 8% 2502 62% 139 3% 69 2% 155 4% 4035

-1 Graduation Exit Out 940 34% 206 7% 1355 49% 63 2% 124 5% 59 2% 2747

0 Other or Unknown In 156 24% 70 11% 353 54% 44 7% 11 2% 20 3% 654

0 Other or Unknown Out 679 22% 302 10% 1782 58% 174 6% 60 2% 97 3% 3094

1 Charter In 587 29% 159 8% 1090 54% 63 3% 28 1% 81 4% 2008

1 Charter Out 526 25% 148 7% 1225 59% 104 5% 31 1% 54 3% 2088

2 Detention Facility In 12% 12% 12 71% 6% 0% 0% 17

2 Detention Facility Out 14% 0% 12 86% 0% 0% 0% 14

3 Home School In 31 36% 11% 35 41% 1% 2% 8% 85

3 Home School Out 35 36% 6% 45 47% 2% 0% 8% 96

4 Non-TUSD Public School In 704 21% 272 8% 2112 62% 165 5% 30 1% 119 3% 3402

4 Non-TUSD Public School Out 596 22% 236 9% 1603 59% 137 5% 33 1% 96 4% 2701

5 Out of State In 478 35% 230 17% 541 39% 36 3% 48 3% 50 4% 1383

5 Out of State Out 557 39% 178 13% 528 37% 22 2% 71 5% 67 5% 1423

6 Private In 92 34% 15 6% 141 53% 2% 2% 3% 268

6 Private Out 23 22% 2% 72 70% 2% 1% 3% 103

7 TUSD School In 11513 23% 3960 8% 30192 60% 1897 4% 1167 2% 1471 3% 50200

7 TUSD School Out 10640 22% 3867 8% 29451 61% 1777 4% 1035 2% 1475 3% 48245

8 Community Based School In 21% 5% 10 53% 21% 0% 0% 19

8 Community Based School Out 0% 17% 67% 17% 0% 0%

9 Out of Country In 91 15% 73 12% 370 60% 0% 71 11% 10 2% 618

9 Out of Country Out 48 14% 2% 253 73% 0% 29 8% 2% 346

10 No Previous Schooling In 58 19% 39 13% 171 56% 17 6% 2% 17 6% 308

11 Long Term Suspension In 40 16% 26 11% 162 66% 2% 0% 11 4% 245

11 Long Term Suspension Out 63 16% 41 11% 243 64% 16 4% 1% 17 4% 382

13 ADE Verified Out 56 15% 20 5% 253 68% 25 7% 2% 11 3% 371

90 W2/S2 - LT Illness Out 25% 25% 50% 0% 0% 0%

91 W5/S5 - Dropout Out 0% 0% 80% 20% 0% 0%

92 W6/S6 - Aged Out Out 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0%

93 W8/S8 - Deceased Out 33% 8% 50% 0% 0% 8% 12

94 W10/S10 - Detention Out 10 23% 14 33% 16 37% 2% 2% 2% 43

95 W11/S11 - GED Out 13 33% 5% 22 56% 0% 0% 5% 39

96 W12/S12 - Vocational School Out

99 Not Coded in Mojave Out 420 28% 135 9% 813 54% 56 4% 44 3% 50 3% 1518

100 Total Unique Students 13743 23% 4660 8% 34852 59% 2174 4% 1368 2% 1787 3% 58584

*Unitary Status Plan Ethnicity Coding Rules **Includes July 2012 summer transactions 

Multi-Racial

Total

Number and Percentage of Students by Ethnicity* Transferring In and Out of TUSD Schools by Entity/Transaction Type

(REVISED) Total Transations During the 2012-13 School Year**

Entity Entity/Transaction Type Status
White/Anglo African American Hispanic Native American Asian American
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Tucson Unified School District
Department of Accountability and Research August 2, 2013

N % N % N % N % N % N %

-2 Kindergarten Entry In 867 21% 281 7% 2625 65% 139 3% 69 2% 54 1% 4035

-1 Graduation Exit Out 942 34% 205 7% 1406 51% 64 2% 124 4% 17 1% 2758

0 Other or Unknown In 158 24% 64 10% 366 56% 46 7% 11 2% 1% 654

0 Other or Unknown Out 652 22% 281 10% 1735 60% 158 5% 56 2% 23 1% 2905

1 Charter In 585 29% 153 8% 1138 57% 67 3% 30 1% 35 2% 2008

1 Charter Out 485 26% 131 7% 1147 60% 99 5% 24 1% 14 1% 1900

2 Detention Facility In 12% 12% 12 71% 6% 0% 0% 17

2 Detention Facility Out 14% 0% 12 86% 0% 0% 0% 14

3 Home School In 31 36% 9% 40 47% 1% 2% 4% 85

3 Home School Out 35 38% 7% 42 46% 4% 0% 4% 91

4 Non-TUSD Public School In 713 21% 248 7% 2205 65% 166 5% 29 1% 41 1% 3402

4 Non-TUSD Public School Out 570 22% 219 9% 1587 62% 135 5% 28 1% 27 1% 2566

5 Out of State In 484 35% 223 16% 572 41% 37 3% 51 4% 16 1% 1383

5 Out of State Out 540 39% 170 12% 551 40% 21 2% 72 5% 16 1% 1370

6 Private In 91 34% 14 5% 145 54% 3% 2% 1% 268

6 Private Out 16 21% 1% 57 74% 3% 1% 0% 77

7 TUSD School In 11621 23% 3731 7% 31091 62% 2005 4% 1201 2% 551 1% 50200

7 TUSD School Out 10872 22% 3631 7% 30688 63% 1914 4% 1086 2% 583 1% 48774

8 Community Based School In 26% 5% 47% 21% 0% 0% 19

8 Community Based School Out 0% 17% 67% 17% 0% 0%

9 Out of Country In 92 15% 73 12% 371 60% 0% 73 12% 1% 618

9 Out of Country Out 48 14% 2% 247 73% 0% 29 9% 2% 338

10 No Previous Schooling In 58 19% 38 12% 184 60% 17 6% 2% 1% 308

11 Long Term Suspension In 44 18% 25 10% 169 69% 2% 0% 0% 245

11 Long Term Suspension Out 67 18% 40 10% 252 66% 16 4% 1% 1% 382

13 ADE Verified Out 56 15% 20 5% 262 71% 25 7% 2% 1% 371

90 W2/S2 - LT Illness Out 25% 25% 50% 0% 0% 0%

91 W5/S5 - Dropout Out 0% 0% 80% 20% 0% 0%

92 W6/S6 - Aged Out Out 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0%

93 W8/S8 - Deceased Out 33% 8% 50% 0% 0% 8% 12

94 W10/S10 - Detention Out 21% 14 33% 18 42% 2% 2% 0% 43

95 W11/S11 - GED Out 13 33% 5% 23 59% 0% 0% 3% 39

96 W12/S12 - Vocational School Out

99 Not Coded in Mojave Out 438 28% 130 8% 882 56% 57 4% 49 3% 26 2% 1582

100 Total Unique Students 13872 24% 4377 7% 35964 61% 2278 4% 1411 2% 682 1% 58584

*Unitary Status Plan Ethnicity Coding Rules **Includes July 2012 summer transactions 

Total
StatusEntity/Transaction TypeEntity

Number and Percentage of Students by Ethnicity* Transferring In and Out of TUSD Schools by Entity/Transaction Type

Total Transations During the 2012-13 School Year**

White/Anglo African American Hispanic Native American Asian American Multi-Racial
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Tucson Unified School District
Department of Accountability and Research August 2, 2013

N % N % N % N % N % N %

-2 Kindergarten Entry In 888 22% 262 7% 2541 64% 138 3% 78 2% 41 1% 3948

-1 Graduation Exit Out 1025 35% 200 7% 1475 51% 76 3% 110 4% 34 1% 2920

0 Other or Unknown In 157 23% 74 11% 393 57% 44 6% 18 3% 1% 694

0 Other or Unknown Out 604 21% 242 8% 1796 62% 173 6% 57 2% 21 1% 2893

1 Charter In 588 30% 126 6% 1132 58% 69 4% 23 1% 25 1% 1963

1 Charter Out 554 26% 162 8% 1289 60% 86 4% 41 2% 21 1% 2153

2 Detention Facility In 14% 0% 10 71% 14% 0% 0% 14

2 Detention Facility Out 13% 0% 63% 25% 0% 0%

3 Home School In 39 48% 11 14% 29 36% 0% 0% 2% 81

3 Home School Out 51 50% 7% 38 38% 4% 1% 0% 101

4 Non-TUSD Public School In 799 23% 270 8% 2131 62% 141 4% 49 1% 26 1% 3416

4 Non-TUSD Public School Out 628 24% 241 9% 1565 60% 95 4% 37 1% 25 1% 2591

5 Out of State In 523 37% 242 17% 557 39% 28 2% 34 2% 27 2% 1411

5 Out of State Out 439 38% 173 15% 450 39% 24 2% 57 5% 19 2% 1162

6 Private In 104 35% 11 4% 170 58% 1% 1% 1% 293

6 Private Out 39 39% 8% 47 47% 2% 1% 3% 100

7 TUSD School In 12208 24% 3800 7% 31526 61% 2062 4% 1271 2% 560 1% 51427

7 TUSD School Out 11522 23% 3694 7% 30909 62% 1959 4% 1196 2% 557 1% 49837

8 Community Based School In 12% 4% 15 60% 24% 0% 0% 25

8 Community Based School Out 10% 0% 70% 20% 0% 0% 10

9 Out of Country In 75 14% 57 10% 315 57% 0% 101 18% 1% 553

9 Out of Country Out 45 12% 2% 286 78% 1% 19 5% 2% 365

10 No Previous Schooling In 50 17% 31 11% 172 60% 22 8% 3% 1% 287

11 Long Term Suspension In 43 16% 37 14% 169 64% 14 5% 1% 0% 266

11 Long Term Suspension Out 57 15% 45 12% 240 65% 25 7% 1% 1% 372

13 ADE Verified Out 45 12% 10 3% 291 77% 30 8% 1% 0% 379

90 W2/S2 - LT Illness Out 67% 17% 17% 0% 0% 0%

91 W5/S5 - Dropout Out 33% 0% 67% 0% 0% 0%

92 W6/S6 - Aged Out Out 0% 60% 40% 0% 0% 0%

93 W8/S8 - Deceased Out 33% 0% 67% 0% 0% 0%

94 W10/S10 - Detention Out 15% 10 21% 26 55% 6% 0% 2% 47

95 W11/S11 - GED Out 11 34% 6% 16 50% 9% 0% 0% 32

96 W12/S12 - Vocational School Out 50% 0% 50% 0% 0% 0%

99 Not Coded in Mojave Out 440 32% 118 9% 706 51% 44 3% 64 5% 1% 1380

100 Total Unique Students 14555 24% 4397 7% 36100 61% 2313 4% 1509 3% 657 1% 59531

*Unitary Status Plan Ethnicity Coding Rules **Includes July 2011 summer transactions 

Multi-Racial

Total

Number and Percentage of Students by Ethnicity* Transferring In and Out of TUSD Schools by Entity/Transaction Type

Total Transations During the 2011-12 School Year**

Entity Entity/Transaction Type Status
White/Anglo African American Hispanic Native American Asian American
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Tucson Unified School District
Department of Accountability and Research August 2, 2013

N % N % N % N % N % N %

-2 Kindergarten Entry In 863 22% 258 7% 2548 65% 149 4% 75 2% 45 1% 3938

-1 Graduation Exit Out 1173 37% 216 7% 1584 50% 76 2% 116 4% 14 0% 3179

0 Other or Unknown In 194 25% 72 9% 433 57% 43 6% 13 2% 1% 762

0 Other or Unknown Out 718 23% 254 8% 1888 61% 151 5% 43 1% 17 1% 3071

1 Charter In 631 31% 187 9% 1145 55% 57 3% 34 2% 11 1% 2065

1 Charter Out 611 30% 163 8% 1143 56% 80 4% 36 2% 18 1% 2051

2 Detention Facility In 10 42% 13% 11 46% 0% 0% 0% 24

2 Detention Facility Out 22% 11% 11 61% 6% 0% 0% 18

3 Home School In 36 47% 9% 27 35% 4% 0% 5% 77

3 Home School Out 57 58% 5% 31 32% 4% 0% 1% 98

4 Non-TUSD Public School In 741 23% 248 8% 2085 64% 130 4% 52 2% 21 1% 3277

4 Non-TUSD Public School Out 577 22% 216 8% 1620 63% 97 4% 42 2% 15 1% 2567

5 Out of State In 494 36% 199 14% 569 41% 28 2% 64 5% 23 2% 1377

5 Out of State Out 575 40% 194 14% 568 40% 30 2% 40 3% 27 2% 1434

6 Private In 117 41% 13 5% 141 49% 1% 2% 1% 285

6 Private Out 42 32% 5% 79 61% 1% 1% 0% 130

7 TUSD School In 13324 25% 3862 7% 32446 61% 2195 4% 1243 2% 548 1% 53618

7 TUSD School Out 12192 24% 3731 7% 31467 61% 2129 4% 1253 2% 565 1% 51337

8 Community Based School In 9% 4% 15 65% 22% 0% 0% 23

8 Community Based School Out 11% 0% 13 68% 16% 5% 0% 19

9 Out of Country In 113 20% 51 9% 275 49% 1% 115 20% 1% 565

9 Out of Country Out 51 12% 2% 349 82% 0% 17 4% 0% 425

10 No Previous Schooling In 41 16% 23 9% 156 62% 23 9% 2% 2% 253

11 Long Term Suspension In 40 17% 19 8% 158 68% 3% 3% 0% 232

11 Long Term Suspension Out 75 23% 31 10% 194 60% 16 5% 2% 0% 325

13 ADE Verified Out 12 14% 0% 67 78% 6% 2% 0% 86

90 W2/S2 - LT Illness Out 9% 0% 10 91% 0% 0% 0% 11

91 W5/S5 - Dropout Out 10 33% 7% 17 57% 3% 0% 0% 30

92 W6/S6 - Aged Out Out 25% 0% 75% 0% 0% 0%

93 W8/S8 - Deceased Out 22% 11% 44% 22% 0% 0%

94 W10/S10 - Detention Out 27 31% 13 15% 42 48% 3% 1% 1% 87

95 W11/S11 - GED Out 29 46% 8% 24 38% 5% 3% 0% 63

96 W12/S12 - Vocational School Out 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

99 Not Coded in Mojave Out 445 29% 96 6% 895 58% 46 3% 51 3% 17 1% 1550

100 Total Unique Students 15613 25% 4490 7% 36812 60% 2401 4% 1525 2% 637 1% 61478

*Unitary Status Plan Ethnicity Coding Rules **Includes July 2010 summer transactions 

Multi-Racial

Total

Number and Percentage of Students by Ethnicity* Transferring In and Out of TUSD Schools by Entity/Transaction Type

Total Transations During the 2010-11 School Year**

Entity Entity/Transaction Type Status
White/Anglo African American Hispanic Native American Asian American
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Tucson Unified School District
Department of Accountability and Research August 2, 2013

N % N % N % N % N % N %

-2 Kindergarten Entry In 984 24% 239 6% 2587 63% 177 4% 72 2% 54 1% 4113

-1 Graduation Exit Out 1332 39% 272 8% 1628 47% 86 2% 124 4% 0% 3442

0 Other or Unknown In 198 27% 65 9% 387 53% 64 9% 1% 1% 731

0 Other or Unknown Out 752 26% 270 9% 1628 56% 186 6% 68 2% 0% 2911

1 Charter In 553 28% 160 8% 1122 57% 87 4% 36 2% 0% 1964

1 Charter Out 705 32% 164 8% 1168 54% 94 4% 44 2% 0% 2179

2 Detention Facility In 18% 9% 73% 0% 0% 0% 11

2 Detention Facility Out 0% 0% 60% 40% 0% 0%

3 Home School In 25 34% 10 14% 33 45% 3% 1% 4% 74

3 Home School Out 40 44% 7% 38 42% 3% 2% 2% 91

4 Non-TUSD Public School In 848 24% 259 7% 2111 61% 200 6% 29 1% 25 1% 3472

4 Non-TUSD Public School Out 626 24% 244 9% 1634 62% 109 4% 35 1% 0% 2655

5 Out of State In 579 37% 266 17% 604 39% 39 3% 50 3% 20 1% 1558

5 Out of State Out 577 40% 245 17% 518 36% 29 2% 59 4% 0% 1432

6 Private In 131 39% 21 6% 157 47% 2% 11 3% 2% 332

6 Private Out 44 42% 10 10% 49 47% 1% 1% 0% 105

7 TUSD School In 14429 26% 4122 7% 32741 59% 2183 4% 1277 2% 443 1% 55195

7 TUSD School Out 13259 25% 3883 7% 32292 60% 2192 4% 1219 2% 536 1% 53381

8 Community Based School In 3% 10% 19 66% 17% 3% 0% 29

8 Community Based School Out 0% 4% 16 67% 29% 0% 0% 24

9 Out of Country In 130 17% 95 13% 379 51% 0% 134 18% 0% 743

9 Out of Country Out 59 12% 2% 410 80% 1% 32 6% 0% 512

10 No Previous Schooling In 39 13% 36 12% 179 62% 22 8% 10 3% 1% 290

11 Long Term Suspension In 68 30% 14 6% 130 57% 14 6% 0% 0% 228

11 Long Term Suspension Out 95 23% 38 9% 241 58% 35 8% 1% 0% 415

13 ADE Verified Out 24% 3% 14 48% 21% 3% 0% 29

90 W2/S2 - LT Illness Out 33% 0% 56% 11% 0% 0%

91 W5/S5 - Dropout Out 20 20% 14 14% 60 59% 6% 1% 0% 101

92 W6/S6 - Aged Out Out 20% 40% 40% 0% 0% 0%

93 W8/S8 - Deceased Out 44% 0% 56% 0% 0% 0%

94 W10/S10 - Detention Out 18% 14% 26 59% 9% 0% 0% 44

95 W11/S11 - GED Out 18 30% 2% 32 52% 13% 3% 0% 61

96 W12/S12 - Vocational School Out 0% 0% 89% 11% 0% 0%

99 Not Coded in Mojave Out 437 33% 126 10% 680 51% 28 2% 39 3% 11 1% 1321

100 Total Unique Students 16911 27% 4766 8% 37189 59% 2511 4% 1559 2% 532 1% 63468

*Unitary Status Plan Ethnicity Coding Rules **Includes July 2009 summer transactions 

Multi-Racial

Total

Number and Percentage of Students by Ethnicity* Transferring In and Out of TUSD Schools by Entity/Transaction Type

Total Transations During the 2009-10 School Year**

Entity Entity/Transaction Type Status
White/Anglo African American Hispanic Native American Asian American

Case 4:74-cv-00090-DCB   Document 1686-8   Filed 10/01/14   Page 7 of 151



Tucson Unified School District
Department of Accountability and Research August 2, 2013

N % N % N % N % N % N %

-2 Kindergarten Entry In 945 23% 257 6% 2655 64% 144 3% 81 2% 46 1% 4128

-1 Graduation Exit Out 1326 40% 242 7% 1495 45% 116 3% 136 4% 0% 3315

0 Other or Unknown In 225 28% 63 8% 444 56% 51 6% 11 1% 0% 796

0 Other or Unknown Out 841 26% 262 8% 1861 57% 216 7% 60 2% 0% 3243

1 Charter In 649 32% 167 8% 1055 52% 107 5% 32 2% 12 1% 2022

1 Charter Out 701 31% 167 7% 1205 54% 110 5% 51 2% 0% 2238

2 Detention Facility In 14% 21% 57% 7% 0% 0% 14

2 Detention Facility Out 33% 33% 0% 33% 0% 0%

3 Home School In 45 56% 10 12% 20 25% 6% 1% 0% 81

3 Home School Out 66 57% 7% 37 32% 1% 0% 3% 115

4 Non-TUSD Public School In 914 24% 286 8% 2325 61% 188 5% 55 1% 17 0% 3785

4 Non-TUSD Public School Out 847 28% 204 7% 1790 59% 158 5% 50 2% 0% 3056

5 Out of State In 696 38% 302 17% 672 37% 58 3% 72 4% 11 1% 1811

5 Out of State Out 668 43% 236 15% 538 35% 42 3% 59 4% 0% 1546

6 Private In 147 42% 15 4% 172 49% 2% 10 3% 1% 352

6 Private Out 44 36% 7% 62 51% 4% 2% 0% 121

7 TUSD School In 15606 27% 4163 7% 33321 58% 2280 4% 1345 2% 364 1% 57079

7 TUSD School Out 14247 26% 4081 7% 32839 60% 2149 4% 1292 2% 427 1% 55035

8 Community Based School In 3% 6% 24 69% 23% 0% 0% 35

8 Community Based School Out 11% 11% 25 69% 8% 0% 0% 36

9 Out of Country In 169 21% 84 11% 405 51% 1% 126 16% 1% 794

9 Out of Country Out 84 14% 2% 451 77% 1% 35 6% 0% 583

10 No Previous Schooling In 61 17% 40 11% 220 60% 38 10% 1% 1% 366

11 Long Term Suspension In 54 27% 12 6% 121 60% 11 5% 0% 1% 202

11 Long Term Suspension Out 94 24% 33 8% 234 60% 25 6% 1% 1% 392

13 ADE Verified Out 10 15% 6% 49 73% 4% 1% 0% 67

90 W2/S2 - LT Illness Out 39% 6% 28% 22% 0% 6% 18

91 W5/S5 - Dropout Out 21 27% 6% 43 56% 10% 0% 0% 77

92 W6/S6 - Aged Out Out 50% 0% 50% 0% 0% 0%

93 W8/S8 - Deceased Out 33% 17% 42% 8% 0% 0% 12

94 W10/S10 - Detention Out 27 36% 5% 38 51% 8% 0% 0% 75

95 W11/S11 - GED Out 26 33% 11% 36 46% 10% 0% 0% 79

96 W12/S12 - Vocational School Out 33% 0% 67% 0% 0% 0%

99 Not Coded in Mojave Out 493 34% 124 9% 725 50% 41 3% 51 4% 13 1% 1447

100 Total Unique Students 18280 28% 4806 7% 37811 58% 2591 4% 1653 3% 439 1% 65580

*Unitary Status Plan Ethnicity Coding Rules **Includes July 2008 summer transactions 

Multi-Racial

Total

Number and Percentage of Students by Ethnicity* Transferring In and Out of TUSD Schools by Entity/Transaction Type

Total Transations During the 2008-09 School Year**

Entity Entity/Transaction Type Status
White/Anglo African American Hispanic Native American Asian American
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Tucson Unified School District
Department of Accountability and Research August 2, 2013

N % N % N % N % N % N %

-2 Kindergarten Entry In 1085 25% 271 6% 2656 62% 147 3% 80 2% 44 1% 4283

-1 Graduation Exit Out 1395 43% 200 6% 1450 44% 97 3% 131 4% 0% 3273

0 Other or Unknown In 266 32% 64 8% 411 50% 72 9% 12 1% 0% 827

0 Other or Unknown Out 882 24% 296 8% 2199 60% 237 6% 66 2% 0% 3688

1 Charter In 719 35% 141 7% 1075 52% 96 5% 38 2% 0% 2074

1 Charter Out 859 32% 193 7% 1456 54% 126 5% 45 2% 0% 2682

2 Detention Facility In 12% 4% 19 76% 8% 0% 0% 25

2 Detention Facility Out 14% 0% 86% 0% 0% 0%

3 Home School In 48 62% 5% 25 32% 0% 0% 1% 78

3 Home School Out 85 57% 14 9% 37 25% 5% 2% 2% 149

4 Non-TUSD Public School In 897 23% 316 8% 2344 61% 229 6% 54 1% 0% 3849

4 Non-TUSD Public School Out 934 27% 261 8% 1982 58% 164 5% 58 2% 0% 3400

5 Out of State In 761 38% 324 16% 747 38% 66 3% 81 4% 10 1% 1989

5 Out of State Out 735 41% 295 16% 633 35% 39 2% 91 5% 0% 1796

6 Private In 137 41% 18 5% 153 46% 10 3% 14 4% 0% 333

6 Private Out 98 40% 4% 131 53% 1% 2% 0% 248

7 TUSD School In 17234 29% 4300 7% 34667 57% 2383 4% 1434 2% 307 1% 60325

7 TUSD School Out 15587 27% 4094 7% 33191 58% 2238 4% 1316 2% 354 1% 56780

8 Community Based School In 7% 11% 48 69% 13% 0% 0% 70

8 Community Based School Out 0% 13% 33 73% 13% 0% 0% 45

9 Out of Country In 83 11% 87 11% 518 68% 0% 71 9% 0% 762

9 Out of Country Out 65 9% 1% 593 85% 0% 25 4% 0% 695

10 No Previous Schooling In 52 14% 47 13% 233 64% 23 6% 2% 1% 366

11 Long Term Suspension In 57 24% 18 8% 151 63% 4% 1% 0% 238

11 Long Term Suspension Out 91 25% 28 8% 219 61% 15 4% 1% 0% 357

13 ADE Verified Out 11% 7% 21 78% 4% 0% 0% 27

90 W2/S2 - LT Illness Out 25% 17% 50% 8% 0% 0% 12

91 W5/S5 - Dropout Out 33 26% 10 8% 71 56% 12 9% 1% 0% 127

92 W6/S6 - Aged Out Out 50% 50% 0% 0% 0% 0%

93 W8/S8 - Deceased Out 28% 11% 10 56% 6% 0% 0% 18

94 W10/S10 - Detention Out 18 24% 10 13% 43 57% 7% 0% 0% 76

95 W11/S11 - GED Out 18 33% 0% 29 54% 11% 2% 0% 54

96 W12/S12 - Vocational School Out 57% 14% 14% 14% 0% 0%

99 Not Coded in Mojave Out 529 30% 165 9% 936 53% 88 5% 49 3% 0% 1774

100 Total Unique Students 19913 29% 4927 7% 38847 57% 2706 4% 1697 2% 365 1% 68455

*Unitary Status Plan Ethnicity Coding Rules **Includes July 2007 summer transactions 

Multi-Racial

Total

Number and Percentage of Students by Ethnicity* Transferring In and Out of TUSD Schools by Entity/Transaction Type

Total Transations During the 2007-08 School Year**

Entity Entity/Transaction Type Status
White/Anglo African American Hispanic Native American Asian American
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N % N % N % N % N % N %

-2 Kindergarten Entry In 1182 26% 282 6% 2735 61% 146 3% 92 2% 44 1% 4481

-1 Graduation Exit Out 1509 45% 229 7% 1427 42% 95 3% 119 4% 0% 3379

0 Other or Unknown In 274 25% 95 9% 581 54% 114 11% 17 2% 0% 1082

0 Other or Unknown Out 845 24% 272 8% 2090 60% 249 7% 47 1% 0% 3509

1 Charter In 685 34% 174 9% 1060 52% 93 5% 22 1% 10 0% 2044

1 Charter Out 871 34% 179 7% 1355 53% 107 4% 56 2% 0% 2571

2 Detention Facility In 27% 5% 11 50% 18% 0% 0% 22

2 Detention Facility Out 33% 0% 67% 0% 0% 0%

3 Home School In 61 54% 2% 44 39% 2% 2% 2% 113

3 Home School Out 94 56% 15 9% 53 31% 4% 0% 1% 169

4 Non-TUSD Public School In 972 24% 269 7% 2480 62% 236 6% 52 1% 13 0% 4022

4 Non-TUSD Public School Out 892 26% 262 8% 2067 60% 155 4% 73 2% 0% 3453

5 Out of State In 812 40% 304 15% 750 37% 55 3% 87 4% 0% 2014

5 Out of State Out 805 45% 261 14% 617 34% 50 3% 63 3% 0% 1801

6 Private In 193 47% 19 5% 181 44% 1% 11 3% 0% 408

6 Private Out 70 36% 15 8% 101 52% 2% 3% 0% 194

7 TUSD School In 18195 30% 4240 7% 33895 56% 2352 4% 1463 2% 252 0% 60397

7 TUSD School Out 17130 29% 4174 7% 33895 57% 2277 4% 1416 2% 309 1% 59201

8 Community Based School In 2% 18 11% 128 79% 12 7% 1% 0% 163

8 Community Based School Out 13 11% 10 8% 83 68% 14 11% 1% 1% 122

9 Out of Country In 106 11% 71 7% 705 74% 0% 70 7% 0% 955

9 Out of Country Out 70 10% 1% 550 82% 0% 39 6% 0% 667

10 No Previous Schooling In 55 15% 28 8% 248 67% 24 7% 12 3% 0% 368

11 Long Term Suspension In 7% 11% 17 61% 21% 0% 0% 28

11 Long Term Suspension Out 104 21% 49 10% 297 60% 41 8% 1% 0% 496

13 ADE Verified Out

90 W2/S2 - LT Illness Out 11 38% 14% 11 38% 10% 0% 0% 29

91 W5/S5 - Dropout Out 56 26% 14 6% 120 56% 23 11% 1% 0% 216

92 W6/S6 - Aged Out Out 50% 8% 42% 0% 0% 0% 12

93 W8/S8 - Deceased Out 36% 9% 36% 9% 9% 0% 11

94 W10/S10 - Detention Out 10 14% 4% 52 71% 11% 0% 0% 73

95 W11/S11 - GED Out 32 39% 6% 37 45% 11% 0% 0% 83

96 W12/S12 - Vocational School Out 25% 0% 75% 0% 0% 0%

99 Not Coded in Mojave Out 21 21% 7% 62 63% 7% 1% 0% 98

100 Total Unique Students 21140 30% 4884 7% 38847 56% 2692 4% 1758 3% 309 0% 69630

*Unitary Status Plan Ethnicity Coding Rules **Includes July 2006 summer transactions 

Multi-Racial

Total

Number and Percentage of Students by Ethnicity* Transferring In and Out of TUSD Schools by Entity/Transaction Type

Total Transations During the 2006-07 School Year**

Entity Entity/Transaction Type Status
White/Anglo African American Hispanic Native American Asian American
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N % N % N % N % N % N %

-2 Kindergarten Entry In 1190 27% 253 6% 2694 61% 150 3% 100 2% 35 1% 4422

-1 Graduation Exit Out 1602 46% 214 6% 1475 42% 92 3% 95 3% 0% 3478

0 Other or Unknown In 149 21% 48 7% 404 57% 96 13% 13 2% 0% 713

0 Other or Unknown Out 725 24% 230 7% 1860 60% 218 7% 46 1% 0% 3082

1 Charter In 636 33% 149 8% 990 52% 98 5% 28 1% 0% 1903

1 Charter Out 990 36% 206 8% 1359 50% 116 4% 42 2% 0% 2714

2 Detention Facility In 32% 21% 32% 16% 0% 0% 19

2 Detention Facility Out 24% 24% 35% 18% 0% 0% 17

3 Home School In 61 59% 4% 34 33% 3% 1% 0% 103

3 Home School Out 97 55% 5% 61 35% 2% 3% 0% 175

4 Non-TUSD Public School In 1116 28% 272 7% 2360 59% 203 5% 47 1% 0% 4001

4 Non-TUSD Public School Out 1019 27% 281 8% 2161 58% 201 5% 59 2% 0% 3724

5 Out of State In 1033 40% 399 15% 1003 38% 61 2% 103 4% 0% 2608

5 Out of State Out 922 44% 311 15% 676 33% 68 3% 99 5% 0% 2076

6 Private In 184 42% 28 6% 194 44% 2% 20 5% 1% 437

6 Private Out 106 38% 19 7% 134 48% 12 4% 2% 0% 278

7 TUSD School In 19461 32% 4263 7% 33287 54% 2472 4% 1458 2% 196 0% 61137

7 TUSD School Out 18257 31% 4198 7% 33226 56% 2306 4% 1460 2% 245 0% 59692

8 Community Based School In 21 11% 14 8% 126 69% 20 11% 1% 0% 183

8 Community Based School Out 19 12% 15 10% 106 68% 14 9% 1% 0% 155

9 Out of Country In 170 15% 106 9% 776 68% 0% 91 8% 0% 1147

9 Out of Country Out 94 14% 12 2% 504 77% 0% 42 6% 0% 657

10 No Previous Schooling In 74 16% 55 12% 293 63% 29 6% 2% 1% 463

11 Long Term Suspension Out 148 28% 37 7% 277 53% 47 9% 10 2% 0% 520

90 W2/S2 - LT Illness Out 33% 0% 11 52% 14% 0% 0% 21

13 ADE Verified Out

90 W2/S2 - LT Illness Out

91 W5/S5 - Dropout Out 29 20% 14 10% 86 59% 17 12% 1% 0% 147

92 W6/S6 - Aged Out Out 27% 9% 64% 0% 0% 0% 11

93 W8/S8 - Deceased Out 20% 20% 50% 0% 10% 0% 10

94 W10/S10 - Detention Out 27 27% 24 24% 44 44% 4% 1% 0% 100

95 W11/S11 - GED Out 39 48% 5% 32 39% 7% 1% 0% 82

96 W12/S12 - Vocational School Out 67% 0% 33% 0% 0% 0%

99 Not Coded in Mojave Out 5% 14 7% 136 70% 33 17% 1% 0% 194

100 Total Unique Students 22501 32% 4971 7% 38349 54% 2779 4% 1784 3% 241 0% 70625

*Unitary Status Plan Ethnicity Coding Rules **Includes July 2005 summer transactions 

Multi-Racial

Total

Number and Percentage of Students by Ethnicity* Transferring In and Out of TUSD Schools by Entity/Transaction Type

Total Transations During the 2005-06 School Year**

Entity Entity/Transaction Type Status
White/Anglo African American Hispanic Native American Asian American
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